

WHEREAS, volunteers are the heartbeat of our community, dedicating their time, talents, and energy without expectation of recognition or reward; and

WHEREAS, National Volunteer Appreciation Week is observed annually to recognize and celebrate the impact of volunteer service and the power of volunteers to tackle society's greatest challenges, build stronger communities, and be a force that transforms the world; and

WHEREAS, in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, volunteers play an essential role in supporting civic engagement, enhancing community programs, and contributing to the well-being and quality of life of our residents; and

WHEREAS, their dedication and service embody the spirit of unity and compassion that defines the character of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida, do hereby proclaim April 21st – April 25th, 2025, as National Volunteer Appreciation Week in the Town of Loxahatchee Groves and further encourage the citizens of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves to increase their knowledge of how to protect themselves and their property from flooding.

NATIONAL VOLUNTEER APPRECIATION WEEK

In the Town of Loxahatchee Grove, Palm Beach County, Florida

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, *I*, *Anita Kane*, *Mayor of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Palm Beach County, Florida, do hereby affix my official signature and the Official Seal of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, FL, on this 1*ST day *of April 2025.*

Anita Kane, Mayor

Valerie Oakes, CMC, Town Clerk